Health, Housing t

& Human Services Rodney A. Cook

CLACKAMAS COUNTY Director

June 23, 2022

Board of County Commissioners
Clackamas County

Members of the Board:
Approval of Grant Amendment #1 to Federal Subrecipient Agreement with Hoodland Senior Center for

the provision of services to Clackamas County residents. Total Amendment Value is $11,592. Funding
source is the federal Older Americans Act. County General Funds are not involved.

Purpose/Outcomes Approval of Amendment #1 to adjust budget of Subrecipient Agreement
to meet increased demand and provide additional operational support.

Dollar Amount and Fiscal | Adds a total of $11,592 federal Older Americans Act funds for a new

Impact agreement total of $94,320.

Funding Source U.S. Administration for Community Living, Oregon Department of Human
Services.

Duration July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022

Previous Board Action A.1 072221; Item at County Issues: 6/21/22.

Strategic Plan Alignment | 1. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to increase self-sufficiency
for our clients.

2. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to ensure safe, healthy
and secure communities by addressing needs of older adults in the

community.
County Counsel Review and approved by Andrew Naylor on 6/6/22
Procurement Review Was the item processed through Procurement? yes [0 no

If no, provide brief explanation: Item is a Grant Amendment
Contact Person Brenda Durbin, Director — Social Services Division — (503) 655-8641
Contract No. H3S#10206; Subrecipient #22-003

BACKGROUND:

The Social Services Division of the Health, Housing and Human Services request approval of
Amendment #1 to the Subrecipient Agreement with the Hoodland Senior Center to provide Older
American Act (OAA) funded services for persons living in the Hoodland area. The services include
congregate and home delivered meals, evidence-based health promotion activities, transportation, and
information and referral activities. These services link residents with resources to meet their individual
needs. This helps them to remain independent and active in the community.

Amendment #1 to Subrecipient Agreement 22-003 provides budget adjustments to Titles IlIB, 11I-C, and
NSIP of Older American Acts funding to align with the current State of Oregon Department of Human
Services, Community Services & Supports Unit Allocation and provides additional operational support to
address additional needs due to COVID pandemic impacts. This Amendment #1 rebalances projected
units of service and meals served to be closer to anticipated actuals.

Healthy Families. Strong Communities.
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 e Phone (503) 650-5697 e Fax (503) 655-8677
www.clackamas.us



Staff Report: H3S#10206-1
Page 2 of 2

This agreement is effective July 1, 2021 and terminates on June 30, 2022. This amendment has been
approved by County Council on June 6, 2022.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the Board approve this Subrecipient Agreement Amendment, and authorization for the
Chair to sign on behalf of the County.

Respectfully submitted,

Rodney A. Cook, Director
Health, Housing and Human Services Department

Attachment:
H3S#10206, Amendment 1



12:44:21 06-02-2022 2/6

Subrecipient Amendment (FY 21-22)
Clackamas County, Department of Health, Housing and Human Services

Subrecipient Agreement Number: 22-003 Board Order Number:

Department/Division: H3S, Social Services Division Amendment No. 1

Subrecipient: Hoodland Senior Center Amendment Requested By: Brenda Durbin
Approved to Form:

. 06/06/2022
7 /

County Counsel Dated

Changes: [T] Scope of Service & Agreement Budget

] Agreement Time () Other:

Justification for Amendment:

Amendment #1 to Subrecipient Agreement 22-003 ("Agreement”) with Hoodland Senior Center provides budget
adjustments to Titles HIB, HI-C, and NSIP of Older American Acts funding to align with the current State of Oregon
Department of Human Services, Community Services & Supports Unit Allocation and provides additional operatianal
support to address additional needs due to COVID pandemic impacts. This Amendment #1 rebalances projected units
of service and meals served to be closer to anticipated actuals. This results in an increase to the contract budget of
$11,592.

This Amendment #1 is effective upon signature and continues through June 30, 2022.

Except as amended hereby, all other terms énd conditions of the contract remain in full force and effect. COUNTY
has identified the changes with “bold/italic” font for easy reference.

AMEND the following portion of Section 4, Grant Funds;
4. Grant Funds. COUNTY's funding for this Agreement is a combination of Federal, State and Local dollars as

specifled below by titte and Catalog of Federal Regulations (“CFDA") number as appropriate. The maximum, not to
exceed, grant amount that COUNTY will pay is $82,728. This is a cost reimbursement grant and disbursements will
be made in accordance with the requirements contained in Exhibit 5 — Reporting Requirements and Exhibit 6 -
Budget and Units of Services.

a. Grant Funds: COUNTY's funding of $36,223 in grant funds for this Agreement is the Older Americans Act
(CFDA: 83.043, 93.044, 93.052, 93.053) issued to COUNTY by the State of Oregon, Department of Human Services
(“ODHS"), Adults and People with Disabilities (APD), Community Services & Solutions Unit {CSSU) and $2,400 from
Federal Transportation Administration funds (Federal Statute: 49 USC 5310; CFDA: 20.513) issued to COUNTY by
Ride Connection, Inc., an Oregon nonprofit corporation.

TO READ;

4. Grant Funds. COUNTY's funding for this Agreement is a combination of Federal, State and Local dollars as
specified below by title and Catalog of Federal Regulations ("CFDA") number as appropriate. The maximum, not to
exceed, grant amount that COUNTY will pay is $84,320. This is a cost reimbursement grant and disbursements will
be made in accordance with the requirements contained in Exhibit & — Reporting Requirements and Exhibit 6 —
Budget and Units of Services.



"

12:44:36 06-02-2022

3/6

Hoodland Senior Center
Subrecipient Agreement 22-G03 — Amendment # 1
Page 2 of 5

a. Grant Funds: COUNTY’s funding of $47,815 in grant funds for this Agreement is the Older Americans Act
(CFDA: 93.043, 93.044, 93.052, 93.053) issued ta COUNTY by the State of Oregen, Department of Human Services
(“ODHS"), Adults and People with Disabilities (APD), Community Services & Solutions Unit (CSSU) and $2,400 from
Federal Transportation Administration funds (Federal Staiute: 49 USC 5310; CFDA: 20.513) issued to COUNTY by
Ride Connection, inc., an Oregon nonprofit corporation.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



4/6

06-02-2022

12:44:44

"

Hoodland Senior Center

Subrecipient Agreement 22-003 — Amendment # 1

Page 3 of 5

.
.

AMEND

EXHIBIT 6- Budget and Units of Services, Section 2, UNIT COST SCHEDULE

Hooedland Senior Cantar
Fiscal Year 2021-22

OhA I DAA B GAA IRC2 [sELYL o) CAA UK} Rerzired NSIP RAide Conneetien LIIEAS DAA NG.OF TaTAL
Funds Funds Funds Fynds Funds Match Fenls. OiharStata & Frsds Trog e UNITS cosT
Tederal Awatd Numbees LERMORTISE LESEOATIN | 1SANORTING GARES St 15 340F] ARk LEsORTEP Funds CRE5-OLE Hin
CFDA Number 23044 #3.085 93045 53,045 93043 43053 10.513] HiA

Service nu"umnﬂ. {t) (2} i3] 4) (5) {6) {7} {8} 1193 (51) (12} {13} {14} {L5]
Case Management 853 a5 237 5548 451589
fipas suralice 1,060 118 67.0 $1,178 513,82
Intusmation & Assislance 3,122 347 A5 53,469 57.34
Public Culreads 258 28 5 5278 $50.00
Transpor talion - DAA 1,000 111 200 51111 4500
AR M Assrasinents 477 [ 3¢ 5477 515,90
OAAINSE Foud Servire 4,508 5,862 2,196 1,164 3,262 2,862 5,065 { $21,982 5411
OAA Meal Prog. Mgt 3021 3,845 14480 763 5,085 59,0659 51.58
Evidence Based Heails & Wellness 5200 o o 108 55200 $50.00
Programs
Frarep. -Fide Con DU of 1] 4,803 274 547 55,077 $B.75
STF - VanfVol or Taxi o 38,052 738 1,475 538,750 N/A
Ride Con - Vehicle Maint 6500 2,400 N/A $3,000 NfA
LHHEAP Applicatoins 50 1250 50 $1,250 525.00
TOTALS 56,285 57,616 59,707 4,113 $5,200 53,226 53,292 30 542 855 , 52,400 51,250 55,873 591,828

CFDA Number 20,513 & Federa) Award Number applies to Ride Cannection Vehicle Mainteance funds only

Source of DAA Match - Staff time

£ontracted Amount
Federal Award Tetals

582,728

$34,510




5/6

06-02-2022

12:44:55

"

Hoodland Senior Center

t Agreement 22-003 — Amendment # 1

cipien

Subre

Page 4 of 5

TO READ

EXHIBIT 6- Budget and Units of Services, Section 2, UNiT COST SCHEDULE

Hoodland Senior Center

Fisea] Your 2021-22

IECREE] B L DAATILZ AL D Fequred NSIP Ride Cannestin HHEAR [41:Y.Y HO. GF TOTAL EHMALRSE -
funds Tunds Funds Funids Match Frnds Other 4tate sy Frreit Proglm LINETS <osT FATHTRATE
foderal Award Numbers LEeACRT 358 assaraod § o lgaacntip CapLtacts 1620CRT RN 166 ARHHE Funds Funids /5
CFDA Number SIH5 a3 (045 93045 G043 RESIEE] YA i

Service Category 2 {3} (4} (5] 16} [7} (85 {9) {11} {12] {11} {14) {15)
Case bAanagement 853 ah 537 4948 515.89
Reassrancs 1,068 114 YR 81,178 515.87
Informiation & Aeyeanee 3,122 347 415 53,469 5734
Pubdic Sureach 250 B & 5278 55000
Trarspar 3o (68 1,000 111 200 $1,1131 5540
A% M Srsessents 477 i3 30 5477 $15.90

4,605 %862 3,253 1,364 3,282 5,184 5,400 523,360 54.11

OB Meal Prog, thet, 3,021 3845 1975 763 5,400 59,604 51.64
Serinr Center Suppork 5,006 5,004 Lin NfA 511,182 NfA
m«ﬁm:ﬂ Based Health & Welinss 5,700 o 0 104 45,208 50,00
Progratrs
Fransp, - Rl o0 £t of fnst 0 4,803 275 547 55,077 5875
STF - Varyviok ar Tans 1] 8,552 738 1,475 538,790 N/A
Filde Con - Vehicte Mant 600 2,400 N/A 53,600 N/A
LIHEAR Applivateins S 1,256 51,250 525.64
TOTAIS S6,285 57626 414,707 SULHS 55,200 54,338 53,292 50 542,85 | 52400 51,256 56,19% 5104853

LIDA Number 20,513 & Federal Award Number applies to fikle Lonnectios Vehicle Mainteanse funds oily
Source of OAA Maxch - Stalf time

Comtracted Amount 544,320

Federal Award Totals 439,510




"

12:45:08 06-02-2022

6/6

Hoodland Senior Genter

Subrecipient Agreement 22-003 — Amendment # 1

Page 5 of 5

SIGNATURE PAGE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment #1 to be executed by their duly

authorized officers.

SUBRECIPIENT
Hoodland Senior Center

(3

By:

Robert Boertien, Board Chair

Dated:_C ﬁ/ﬂ 3//3(?@.@

Approved as to Content:

o 000 [

Ella Vogel, Center Managet)

/
Dated: __ C& é@‘%é o2

CLACKAMAS COUNTY

Commissioner:
Commissioner;

Commissioner:
Commissioner:
Cormmissioner:

Tootie Smith, Chair
Sonya Fischer
Paul Savas

Martha Schrader
Mark Shull

By:

Tootie Smith, Chair

Dated:




	Signature - Chair Smith



